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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Darelle Online Solutions Inc.:  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Darelle Online Solutions Inc. and its subsidiaries (the 

"Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at August 31, 2023 and August 31, 

2022, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then 

ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 

consolidated financial position of the Company as at August 31, 2023 and August 31, 2022, and its consolidated financial 

performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities 

under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 

Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements 

that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 

responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company, as at August 31, 2023, had 

not achieved profitable operations and has a cumulative deficit of $8,775,881 and a working capital deficit of $1,182,462. 

As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material 

uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion 

is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 

consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of 

the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate 

opinion on these matters. 

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that 

there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report. 
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Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management’s Discussion and 

Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 

form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 

doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our 

knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other 

information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that 

fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 

accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines 

is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern 

basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 

realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are 

free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 

opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial 

statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 

forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Company’s internal control.  

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 

related disclosures made by management. 
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 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 

on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 

uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions 

are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 

disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 

reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 

significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit 

matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about 

the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 

report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest 

benefits of such communication. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brea H. Sami.

Vancouver, British Columbia 

December 18, 2023 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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DARELLE ONLINE SOLUTIONS INC.  
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at
August 31, 

2023
August 31, 

2022

Assets

Current
Cash $ 59,099 $ 81,659
Accounts and other receivables (note 5) 14,765 45,869

$ 73,864 $ 127,528 

Liabilities

Current

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 53,744 $ 69,897 
Due to related parties (note 4) 1,163,849 1,053,849
Loan payable (note 9) 38,733 -

1,256,326 1,123,746

Non-current

Loan payable (note 9) - 38,733

1,256,326  1,162,479 

Shareholders’ Deficiency

Share capital (note 3) 5,886,871 5,886,871
Reserve 1,706,548 1,706,548
Deficit (8,775,881) (8,628,370)

(1,182,462) (1,034,951)

$ 73,864 $ 127,528 

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1) 

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors: 

…….”Dean Bethune”……………Director ……………”John Newman”………………Director 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 



6

DARELLE ONLINE SOLUTIONS INC.  
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

Years ended August 31, 2023 August 31, 2022

Revenue $            54,010 $            145,197 

Expenses

  Consulting fees 10,220  - 

  General and administrative 29,985  34,484 

  Management fees (note 4) 120,000  150,000 

  Marketing 1,200  1,750 

  Professional fees 27,795  23,905 

  Salary, wages and benefits, net of CEWS  
    subsidy (note 8) 8,000  98,932 

  Transfer agent & filing fees 2,722  14,476 

  Travel 1,599  1,314 

201,521  326,763 

Results from operations (147,511)  (179,664) 

Accretion (note 9) -  (3,996) 

Other income (expenses) -  (3,996) 

Net loss and Comprehensive loss $ (147,511) $ (183,660)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number  
of shares outstanding – basic and diluted 73,708,147 73,708,147

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
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Darelle Online Solutions Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Deficiency 
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

Share Capital

Number of Shares Amount Reserve Deficit Total

Balance, August 31, 2021  73,708,147 $      5,886,871 $     1,706,548 $      (8,444,710) $       (851,291) 

  Loss for the year - - - (183,660) (183,660) 

Balance, August 31, 2022 73,708,147 $      5,886,871 $     1,706,548 $      (8,628,370) $    (1,034,951) 

  Loss for the year - - - (147,511)  (147,511) 

Balance, August 31, 2023 73,708,147 $      5,886,871 $     1,706,548 $      (8,775,881) $    (1,182,462) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 



Darelle Online Solutions Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
 (Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

For the Years Ended
August 31, 

2023 
August 31, 

2022 

Operating Activities

Net loss for the year $ (147,511) $ (183,660) 

Adjustment for item not affecting cash:

  Accretion (note 9) -  3,996 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

  Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and due to related parties  93,847  107,509 

  Accounts and other receivables 31,104  58,561 

  Prepaid expenses -  2,520 

(22,560)  (11,074) 

Inflow (outflow) of cash (22,560)  (11,074) 

Cash at beginning of year 81,659  92,733 

Cash at end of year $ 59,099 $ 81,659 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

Darelle Online Solutions Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated in Vancouver, British Columbia 
on February 11, 2005.  The Company’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the 
“Exchange”) under the symbol “DAR”. The primary office is located at 4610 Sheridan Ridge 
Road, Nanaimo, British Columbia, Canada. 

The Company provides an online raffle lottery system to charities. The online raffle program 
enables charitable and nonprofit organizations to create, sell, deliver and manage their raffle 
ticket and 50/50 draws completely online. 

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company is a 
going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and 
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern is dependent upon achieving profitable operations and upon obtaining additional 
financing. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time.   

As at August 31, 2023, the Company had not achieved profitable operations and has a 
cumulative deficit of $8,775,881 (2022 - $8,628,370) and a working capital deficit of 1,182,462 
(2022 - $996,218). Management estimates that results from operation and working capital are 
not sufficient to meet the Company’s obligations and commitments and budgeted expenditures 
through August 31, 2024. There is a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements 
do not include any adjustments to the amounts and classification of assets and liabilities that 
might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue in business. 

Any funding shortfall may be met in the future in a number of ways including but not limited to, 
the issuance of new debt or equity financing. While management has been successful in 
securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the 
future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available to the Company or that they 
will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Company. If management is unable to 
obtain new funding, the Company may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts 
realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these consolidated financial 
statements.  

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) Statement of compliance 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).  
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards 
that are effective for the Company’s reporting year ended August 31, 2023.  

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized 
for issue on December 18, 2023. 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in 
these consolidated financial statements.  

(b) Consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Darelle Online Solutions Inc. 
and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Darelle Media Inc. and 0639305 B.C. Ltd. All inter-company 
transactions and balances have been eliminated. 

(c) Basis of measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, 
modified as applicable, and have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except 
for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. 

(d) Revenue recognition 

The Company derives revenue from set-up fees and processing fees realized on services 
provided by the Company to its customers. The Company follows a five-step model in 
accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contract with Customers to recognize revenues: 

1. Identify the contract with customer. 
2. Identify the performance obligation in the contract 
3. Determine the transaction price  
4. Allocate the transaction price to performance obligations in the contract 
5. Recognize revenue when the Company satisfies a performance obligation 

Revenue is recognized when services have been provided to customers and when all 
performance obligations have been fulfilled. The amount of revenue represents the fair value of 
the consideration received or receivable from third parties on the provision of services, net of 
goods and services taxes, at which time there are no conditions for the payment to become due 
other than the passage of time.  

Performance obligations are satisfied at the point in time when services are provided, and 
prices have been agreed to with the purchaser and collectability is reasonable assured.  

(e) Cash  

Cash includes cash on hand deposited at financial institutions. 

(f) Share-based payments  

The Company recognizes share-based compensation expense for all stock options awarded to 
employees, officers and directors based on the fair values of the stock options at the date of the 
grant. The fair values of the stock options at the date of grant are expensed over the vesting 
periods of the stock options with a corresponding increase to equity. The fair value of stock 
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(f) Share-based payments (continued) 

options granted to employees, officers, and directors is determined using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model with market related inputs as of the date of grant. The fair value of stock 
options granted to consultants is measured at the fair value of the services delivered unless fair 
value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case, fair value is determined using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model. Stock options with graded vesting schedules are accounted for 
as separate grants with different vesting periods and fair values. Forfeitures are accounted for 
using estimates based on historical actual forfeiture data.  

Upon the exercise of the stock option, consideration received, and the related amount 
transferred from reserves are recorded as share capital.  

(g)  Income taxes 

Income tax on the profit or loss for the years presented comprises current and deferred tax. 
Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized 
directly in equity, or other comprehensive income. Current tax expense is the expected tax 
payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at 
year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.   

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 
used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill 
not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither 
accounting nor taxable profit; and differences relating to investment in subsidiaries to the extent 
that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax 
provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of 
assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the financial position 
reporting date.  

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits 
will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are only 
recognized to the extent that it is probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered. The 
effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in 
the period that includes the substantive enactment date. 

(h) Loss per share 

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated 
by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is 
determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common shareholders and the weighted 
average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all warrants and options 
outstanding, if dilutive, that may add to the total number of common shares.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(i) Financial instruments 

Financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized on the 
consolidated financial statements of financial position when the Company becomes a party to 
the financial instrument or derivative contract.  

Classification 

The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities in the following measurement 
categories: i) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); 
ii) those to be measured subsequently at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(“FVOCI”); and iii) those to be measured at amortized cost. The classification of financial assets 
depends on the business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of 
the cash flows. Financial liabilities are classified as those to be measured at amortized cost 
unless they are designated as those to be measured subsequently at FVTPL (irrevocable 
election at the time of recognition). 

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for 
managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.  

Amortized cost 

This category includes financial assets that are held within a business model with the objective 
to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that meet the solely 
principal and interest (“SPPI”) criterion. Financial assets classified in this category are 
measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.  

Fair value through profit or loss 

This category includes derivative instruments as well as quoted equity instruments which the 
Company has not irrevocably elected, at initial recognition or transition, to classify at FVOCI. 
This category would also include debt instruments whose cash flow characteristics fail the SPPI 
criterion or are not held within a business model whose objective is either to collect contractual 
cash flows, or to both collect contractual cash flows and sell. Financial assets and liabilities in 
this category are recorded at fair value with changes recognized in consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss.  

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Equity instruments that are not held for trading can be irrevocably designated to have their 
change in fair value recognized through other comprehensive income instead of through profit 
or loss. This election can be made on individual instruments and is not required to be made for 
the entire class of instruments. Attributable transaction costs are included in the carrying value 
of the instruments. Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are 
initially measured at fair value and changes therein are recognized in other comprehensive 
income.  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(i) Financial instruments (continued) 

Measurement 

All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, plus, in 
the case of a financial asset or financial liability not at FVTPL, transaction costs are directly 
attributable to the acquisition or issuance of the financial asset or financial liability. Transaction 
costs of financial assets and financial liabilities carried out at FVTPL are expensed in 
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Financial assets and financial liabilities with 
embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash 
flows are solely payment of principal and interest.  

Impairment  

IFRS 9 includes an expected credit loss model for all financial assets measured at amortized 
cost. Expected credit losses are the present value of cash shortfalls over the remaining 
expected life of the financial asset using either 12-month expected credit losses or lifetime 
expected credit loss. 

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized costs is calculated as 
the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash 
flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate.  

In assessing collective impairment, the Company uses historical trends of the probability of 
default, timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management’s 
judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses 
are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends.  

Losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss and reflected in 
an allowance account against receivables. When a subsequent event causes the amount of 
impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is reversed through the 
consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.  

Summary of the Company’s classification and measurements of financial assets and 
liabilities 

IFRS 9

Classification/Measurement

Financial Assets

Cash Amortized cost

Accounts and other receivables Amortized cost

Financial Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost

Loan payable Amortized cost
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(j) Government assistance 

Amounts received or receivable resulting from government assistance programs, including 
grants under the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy program (“CEWS”) and the Canada 
Emergency Benefit Account (“CEBA”), are recognized where there is reasonable assurance 
that the amount of government assistance will be received, and all attached conditions will be 
complied with.  

CEBA provides an interest-free loan (“CEBA Loan”) of $40,000 to eligible businesses. Pursuant 
to IAS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance, the 
benefit of a government loan at below-market rate is treated as a government grant and 
measured in accordance with IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The benefit of below-market rate 
shall be measured as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan (being the 
present value of a similar loan at market rates) and the proceeds received.   

(k)  Significant accounting estimates and critical judgments 

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
certain estimates, judgements and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These 
consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The 
impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and 
may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the 
revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical 
experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of 
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Significant accounting estimates 
Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that 
management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material 
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ 
from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to the following: 

The calculation of share-based compensation requires estimates of volatility, forfeiture rates 
and market prices surrounding the issuance of share options. These estimates impact share-
based compensation expense and the corresponding equity reserve. 

Critical accounting judgements 
Critical accounting judgements are accounting policies that have been identified as being 
complex or involving subjective judgements or assessments. 

i) These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, 
which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its 
liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. If the going 
concern assumption were not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, 
adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of the assets and liabilities, the 
reported expenses and the statement of financial position classifications used (note 1).  
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2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

ii)   Accounting for income taxes is a complex process requiring management to interpret 
frequently changing laws and regulations and make judgements relating to the 
application of tax law, the estimated timing of temporary difference reversals, and the 
estimated realization of tax assets. All tax fillings are subject to subsequent government 
audits and potential reassessment. These interpretations, judgements and changes 
related to them impact current and deferred tax provisions, deferred tax assets and 
liabilities and results of operations. 

(l)  Accounting standards issued but not yet effectives 

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of 
issuance of these consolidated financial statements that the Company reasonably expects will 
have impact on its disclosure, financial position or performance when applied at a future date, 
are as follows:  

i) Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (Amendment to IAS 1) 
In January 2020, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial 
Statements, to clarify one of the requirements under the standard for classifying a 
liability as non-current in nature. The amendments are effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted.  

ii) Disclosure of accounting policies (Amendment to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) 
In February 2021, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial 
Statements, and IFRS Practice Statement 2, Making Materiality judgements, requiring 
that an entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant 
accounting policies. The amendments are effective to annual reporting periods 
beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted.    

iii) Definition of accounting estimate (Amendment to IAS 8) 
In February 2021, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 8, Accounting Policies, 
Change in Accounting Estimates and Errors, replacing the definition of a change in 
accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new 
definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are 
subject to measurement uncertainty”. The amendments are effective to annual 
reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early adoption permitted.    

3. SHARE CAPITAL 

Common shares  

Authorized -   Unlimited number of common shares without par value 

During the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022, there is no change in the issued and 
outstanding common shares.  

Stock options 

On November 5, 2021, shareholders voted to adopt a new stock option plan which supersedes 
any prior stock option plans. Under the new plan, up to 10% of the issued and outstanding 
common shares may be allotted and reserved for issuance. The terms of the option, including  
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3. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 

the vesting terms and the option price are fixed by the directors at the time of grant subject to 
the price not being less than the market price of the Company’s stock on the date of grant and a  
maximum term of 10 years.  

The following table summarizes activities under the Company’s stock option plan as of August 
31, 2023: 

Number of 
options

Weighted average 
exercise price

Balance outstanding – August 31, 2021 2,925,000 $0.05 

Expired (375,000) $0.05 

Balance outstanding – August 31, 2022 2,550,000 $0.05 

Expired (2,550,000) $0.05 

Balance outstanding – August 31, 2023 - 

4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and were valued in these 
consolidated financial statements at the exchange amount, which is the amount of 
consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.  

During the year ended August 31, 2023, the Company incurred and recorded $120,000 (2022 - 
$150,000) as consulting fees pursuant to contracts with two companies, each owned by an 
officer and a former officer of the Company. Under the terms of the agreements dated February 
6, 2015, the officer and the former officer of the Company, through their companies, each would 
receive a monthly consulting fee of $10,000. On August 31, 2023, $1,163,849 (2022 – 
$1,053,849) was due and payable to these companies for consulting fees rendered. 

Key management compensation 

August 31, 
2023

August 31, 
2022

Consulting fees $120,000 $150,000 

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The carrying amounts present in the consolidated statements of financial position relate to the 
following categories of financial assets and financial liabilities: 

August 31, 
2023

August 31, 
2022

Financial assets
Cash $       59,099 $       81,659
Accounts and other receivables 14,765 45,869 

73,864 127,528
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $      53,744 $      69,897 
Due to related parties 1,163,849 1,053,849 
Loan payable 38,733 38,733 

$ 1,256,326 $ 1,162,479  

IFRS 13, Fair value measurement, establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and the lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs. The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows: 

Level 1:   Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, 
Level 2:   Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability 

   either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
Level 3:   Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair value of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities  
approximate their varying amount due to their short-term nature. The carrying values of the 
CEBA loans have been fair valued at inception and is being accreted up to their face value over 
their expected term. 

Financial assets valued at amortized cost are cash, account and other receivables. The 
Company has no financial assets valued at FVTPL or FVTOCI.  

The Company’s financial liabilities measured at amortized costs are accounts payables and 
accrued liabilities, due to related parties and the loan payable.  

The Company has exposure to credit, foreign exchange, liquidity, and interest rate risk as 
follows: 

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of that a counterparty to a financial asset will default, resulting in the 
Company incurring a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash and 
accounts receivable to a maximum of the varying value of the items at the reporting date.  

The Company mitigates its exposure to credit risk by maintaining its bank accounts with major 
Canadian financial institutions with strong investment-grade ratings by a primary ratings 
agency.  

Accounts receivable is comprised of the following: 
August 31, 

2023
August 31, 

2022

Trade receivables $      11,717 $      42,296
Allowance for doubtful debts 525 -

Net trade receivables 11,192 42,296
Other receivables 3,573 3,573

$ 14,765 $ 45,869
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

The Company’s trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis for impairment.  

An analysis of the age of receivables is as follows: 

August 31, 
2023

August 31, 
2022

31 – 60 days $              -  $              -  
61 – 90 days - - 
Greater than 90 days 1,578  17,933

Balance past due 1,578 17,933 
Current balance      9,614      24,363 
Trade receivables $ 11,192 $ 42,296

Foreign exchange risk 

The Company incurs certain operating expenses and capital expenditures in U.S. dollars. 
Accordingly, the fluctuations in the exchange rate between the U.S. and Canadian dollar can 
impact the Company’s reported results.  

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its financial 
obligations. 

The Company’s monitors its ability to meet its short-term operating expenditures by raising 
additional funds through share issuances when required. The Company’s liquidity and operating 
results may be adversely affected if the Company’s access to the capital market or other 
alternative forms of financing is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market 
conditions generated or related to matters specific to the Company. 

The Company’s contractual liabilities and obligations are as follows: 

<1 year 1 to 3 
years

4 to 5 
years

>5 years Total 

Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities $       48,744 - 5,000 - $       53,744 
Loan payable 40,000 - - - 40,000 
Due to related parties 1,163,849 - - - 1,163,849 
Balance August 31, 2023 $ 1,252,593 - 5,000 - $ 1,257,593

<1 year 1 to 3 
years

4 to 5 
years

>5 years Total 

Accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities (Note) $       64,897 - 5,000 - $       69,897 
Due to related parties 1,053,849 - - - 1,053,849 
Balance August 31, 2022 $ 1,118,746 - 5,000 - $ 1,123,746
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5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

Note: As at August 31, 2023, the Company had a GST payable balance of $1,359 in accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities.  

6. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Company defines its capital as follows: 
- shareholders’ equity, comprising of issued common shares, reserves and deficit; 
- long term debt, including any current portion; and 
- short term borrowing 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds 
available to the Company, in order to support the funding of its marketing and operational plans 
and any joint venture and project commitments extending beyond one year. The Board of 
Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather 
relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the 
business. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and 
believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were 
no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended August 
31, 2023. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

7. INCOME TAXES 

The following table reconciles the expected income tax expense (recovery) at the Canadian 
statutory income tax rates to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022. 

August 31, 2023 2022

Income (loss) before income taxes $   (147,511) $     (183,660) 
Statutory rate 27.00% 27.00%

Income tax (recovery) expense at statutory rates (39,828) (49,588)
Non-deductible items 111 39
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized 39,717 49,549

$                   - $                   -

The unrecognized deductible temporary differences as at August 31, 2023 and 2022 are 
comprised of the following: 

2023 2022

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences

Intangible assets $    398,382 $    398,382
Capital losses available for carryforward 574,997 574,997 
Non-capital losses available for future periods 6,562,796 6,415,695 

Total unrecognized deductible temporary differences $ 7,536,175 $ 7,389,074 
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7. INCOME TAXES (continued)

The Company has non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately $ 6,562,796 (2022 - 
$6,415,695) which may be carried forward to apply against future year tax for Canadian income 
tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following 
years: 

Non-capital losses

2025 31,134
2026 765,894
2027 168,007
2028 687,952
2029 647,773
2030 258,782
2031 251,089
2032 363,630
2033 151,988
2034 399,137
2035 999,230
2036 343,223
2037 379,595
2038 330,222
2039 131,237
2040 200,484
2041 126,797
2042 179,521
2043 147,101

$      6,562,796 

Deferred tax benefits, which may arise as a result of applying these deductions to taxable 
income, have not been recognized in these accounts.  

8. CEWS SUBSIDY

During the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, the Company has recognized $Nil (2022 - 
$1,902) received under the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) program. The amount 
is recorded as reduction in salaries, wages and benefits on the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss for the year. 

9. LOAN PAYABLE  

Due to the global COVID-19 outbreak, the federal government of Canada introduced the 
Canada Emergency Benefit Account ("CEBA") loan program. CEBA provides an interest-free 
loan (“CEBA Loan”) of $40,000 to eligible businesses. The CEBA loan program was 
subsequently expanded to $60,000. The CEBA Loan has an initial term that expires on 
December 31, 2023, throughout which, the CEBA Loan remains interest free. Repayment of of 
$40,000 deadline for eligible CEBA loan holders to qualify for partial loan forgiveness was 
extended from December 31, 2023 to January 18, 2024. This repayment will result in a $20,000 
loan forgiveness. If the balance is not paid prior to the due date, the remaining balance will be 
converted to a 3-year term loan at 5% annual interest, payable monthly. The full balance must 
be repaid by no later than December 31, 2026.  
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9. LOAN PAYABLE (continued)

Since the Company has expected to repay the loan before the due date, the $20,000 for the 
forgiveness of the loan was recognized as other income in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss during the year when the loan proceed was received.  

The remaining loan has an initial carrying value at $31,583 using a discount rate of 10.94%, 
which was the estimated rate for a similar loan without the interest free component. The CEBA 
Loans shall be accreted to the $40,000 face value over its term. The difference of $8,417 
between the face value and the carrying value was recorded as government grant on other 
income. 

During the year ended August 31, 2023, the Company recorded $Nil (2022 - $3,996) of 
accretion expense on the CEBA loan payable. 


